
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND
Record No. 160681

KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION,
An agency of the Commonwealth of Virginia,
Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF

Craig B. Fields (Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Mitchell A. Newmark

(Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Nicole L. Johnson (Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Morrison & Foerster LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (212) 468-8000

Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

CFields@mofo.com

MNewmark@mofo.com

NJohnson@mofo.com

William L.S. Rowe (VSB No. 13728)

William H. Wright, Jr.

(VSB No. 25576)

Hunton & Williams LLP

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Telephone: (804) 788-8200

Facsimile: (804) 788-8218

WRowe@Hunton.com

CWright@Hunton.com

Counsel for Kohl's Department Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS	3
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Operations of Kohl’s and Kohl’s Illinois.....	5
B. Income Tax Filings of Kohl’s.....	6
C. Income Tax Filings of Kohl’s Illinois.....	8
D. Income Tax Filings of Kohl’s and Kohl’s Illinois.....	8
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. Kohl’s’ Interpretation of the Subject to Tax Safe Harbor Respects the Rules of Statutory Construction	10
1. Standard of Review	10
2. Computation of Virginia Taxable Income	10
3. Rules of Statutory Construction.....	12
4. Kohl’s’ Interpretation is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of the Statute	12
5. The Department’s Regulation Confirms that the Royalties Were “Subject to Tax”	15
6. When the Three Safe Harbors Are Read Together, It is Clear that the Royalties Do Not Need to be Actually Taxed to Qualify for the Subject to Tax Safe Harbor	17

B.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation of the Subject to Tax Safe Harbor is Not Supported by the Statute or the General Assembly’s Intent in Enacting the Statute.....	20
1.	Standard of Review	20
2.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Contradicts the Plain Language of the Statute	20
3.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Exceeds the Stated Purpose of the Legislation	22
4.	The Circuit Court’s Reliance on the Alabama Decision is Misplaced.....	24
C.	The Circuit Court Erred When it Failed to Find that the Department Incorrectly Calculated the Amount of the Subject to Tax Safe Harbor Under Kohl’s Alternative Argument	27
1.	Standard of Review	27
2.	The Circuit Court Failed to Address Kohl’s’ Alternative Argument.....	28
3.	The Royalties Were Actually Taxed in the Addback States	29
4.	The Royalties Were Actually Taxed in the Combined Return States	31
VI.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</u> 504 U.S. 768, 112 S. Ct. 2251 (1992)	17
<u>Bd. of Dirs. of Colchester Towne Condo. Council of Co-Owners v.</u> <u>Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</u> 266 Va. 46, 581 S.E.2d 201 (2003)	17-18
<u>Commonwealth, Dep't of Taxation v. Champion Int'l Corp.,</u> 220 Va. 981, 265 S.E.2d 720 (1980)	16
<u>Commonwealth, Dep't of Taxation v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 257 Va. 419, 513 S.E.2d 130 (1999)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Barker,</u> 275 Va. 529, 659 S.E.2d 502 (2008)	10, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</u> 236 Va. 54, 372 S.E.2d 599 (1988)	10, 13
<u>Dykes v. Friends of the C.C.C. Road,</u> 283 Va. 306, 720 S.E.2d 537 (2012)	27
<u>Hubbard v. Henrico Ltd. P'ship.,</u> 255 Va. 335, 497 S.E.2d 335 (1998)	12, 21
<u>Indus. Dev. Auth. of the City of Roanoke v. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> <u>Montgomery Cnty.,</u> 263 Va. 349, 559 S.E.2d 621 (2002)	20
<u>Ragan v. Woodcroft Village Apts.,</u> 255 Va. 322, 497 S.E.2d 740 (1998)	17
<u>Signal Corp. v. Keane Fed. Sys., Inc.,</u> 265 Va. 38, 574 S.E.2d 253 (2003)	12
<u>Surtees v. VFJ Ventures, Inc.,</u> 8 So. 3d 950 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> , 8 So. 3d 983 (Ala. 2008)	24, 26, 27

<u>Wendy’s Int’l, Inc. v. Dep’t of Taxation,</u> 84 Va. Cir. 398 (2012), <u>pet. for appeal denied</u> , Record No. 121184 (Va. Nov. 20, 2012)	18, 19
--	--------

Statutes and Regulations

Ala. Code § 40-18-35(b)(1)	24, 25
D.C. Code § 47-1803.03(d)(7)(B).....	25
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 30, § 1902(b)(8)	22
I.R.C. § 63	10
I.R.C. § 162(a).....	10
I.R.C. § 162(a)(3)	10
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-306.1(c).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.7A(a).....	30
Va. Code § 58.1-302	26
Va. Code § 58.1-402	10
Va. Code § 58.1-402.B.8.a.....	passim
Va. Code § 58.1-402.B.8.a(1)	passim
Va. Code § 58.1-402.B.8.a(2)	18, 19
Va. Code § 58.1-402.B.8.a(3)	19
Va. Code § 58.1-406	13
23 Va. Admin. Code § 10-120-120.....	15, 16
23 Va. Admin. Code § 10-120-120(B)(2)	2, 13, 15, 25

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 13

Fiscal Impact Statement, HB 1079 (2004 General Session)..... 22, 23, 26

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2004), available at
<http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/198263?redirectedFrom=taxable#e>
id (as of Dec. 5, 2016) 13
